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Safety instructions

IMPORTANT:

Please, make sure you read the enclosed safety 
instructions provided separately before procee-
ding.

Avoid burns:
Keep hands away from hot surfaces; use handles 
or knobs.
Do not touch hot surfaces; use handles or knobs.

Prevent electrical shock:
Do not immerse cord, plugs, or base in water or 
any liquid.

Supervise around children:
Keep close supervision when children are using 
or near the appliance.
Keep the appliance out of reach of children under 
8.

Unplug and cool:
Unplug when not in use or before cleaning.
Allow the toaster to cool before handling or 
cleaning.

Safety check:
Do not operate with a damaged cord or plug.
Return to an authorized service facility if 
malfunctioning or damaged.

Accessories warning:
Avoid injuries; use only recommended 



4

attachments.
Indoor use only. Do not use outdoors.

Cord caution:
Avoid letting the cord hang over edges or touch 
hot surfaces.
Use a short power-supply cord to reduce 
entanglement or tripping risks.
Arrange longer cords carefully to prevent 
accidents.
Replace a damaged cord through the 
manufacturer or authorized service.

Avoid heat exposure:
Keep away from hot burners or ovens.

Caution with hot liquids:
Exercise extreme caution when moving the 
toaster with hot oil or liquids.

Plug safety:
Attach plug to the appliance first before 
plugging into the wall outlet.
Turn controls to “off” before removing the plug.

Fire and shock risk:
Do not insert oversize foods, metal foil, or 
utensils into the toaster.
Avoid covering the toaster during operation to 
prevent fire.

Dislodge safely:
Do not attempt to dislodge food while the 
toaster is plugged in.
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Combustible material warning:
Avoid placing near or below combustible 
materials such as curtains.

External devices warning:
Not intended for use with external timers or 
remote-control systems.

Surface temperature:
Accessible surfaces may become hot during 
operation.

Fire hazard prevention:
Clean the crumb tray regularly to prevent fire 
hazards.

Avoid gas or electric burners:
Do not place near hot gas or electric burners.
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Product overview 

LED display screen:
Once the bread color and 
type have been selected, 
the corresponding icon will 
illuminate, indicating that the 
toaster is in operation.

Digital touch buttons

Technical specification
Rated voltage: 220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Rated power: 770 – 920W

2

1

3

1.   Toaster slots
2.  Touchscreen
3.  Removable crumb tray
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Intended use

Setting up
1. Unpack the toaster, remove all packing 
materials, including the cardboard inserts 
in the toaster slots. Place the toaster on a 
countertop and plug it into a grounded outlet. 
Check locally for recyclability of materials.

Note: before using the toaster for the first time, it’s recommended 
to select Bread, level 4, and run two toast cycles without food in 
the toaster to prepare it for toasting (remember to remove the 
cardboard inserts!). Press the ‘TIMER’ button to select the toasting 
shade. A mild odor is normal and will subside.

Toasting process:

1. Place your food in the toaster slots.
2. Press the       button to select the type of 
bread. Tap the image that matches the food 
type you want to toast.
3. Ensure timer and bread type are selected to 
enable the       button.
4. Select your food setting:
5.       for frozen foods.
6.       for warming without additional toasting 
or browning.

Note: when the START button flashes, get ready for your 
deliciously toasted food! To cancel toasting, press the “START 
STOP” button. You can reselect the “TIMER” and “BREAD TYPE” 
buttons.

Operation panel

1. Only connect the appliance to a correctly 
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installed safety plug (220-240V 50/60Hz).
2. Set the working program before operation.
3. Select between “Defrost, Reheat” functions 
by pressing the corresponding icon on the 
panel.

4. Press        icon to set the toasting level from 
the lightest stage 1 to the darkest stage 6.
5. If no operation is performed, the toaster 
enters standby mode after 15 seconds
6. Select your desired bread type by pressing

 (including ”WHITE/BAGEL/WHEAT/
GLUTEN FREE/MUFFIN/WAFFLE”).

7. Insert sliced bread into the toasting slot and 
press       icon to start toasting.
8. The appliance switches off automatically 
once the set degree of toasting has been 
reached, and the toast rises automatically.
The appliance has a heat-insulated casing. 
However, as metal parts still heat up during 
operation, allow cooling down before storage.
9. The toaster allows only 2 slices to be 
toasted at a time. You may interrupt the 
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toasting process at any time by pressing the 

10. Pressing the power switch icon can light 
up the screen or shut off its operation.

Additional instructions:

We recommend the following toast darkness 
settings:
• Light for bread from the refrigerator or thin 
frozen bread slices.

• Medium for frozen waffles.
• Dark for thicker frozen bread slices and thick 
toast slices.

• Allow the unit to cool before putting it back in 
place.

Additional functions:

       Stops the toasting process.
       Allows reheating of already toasted bread.
       Toasts previously frozen bread. Place food 
in the toaster slots and press the bread type 
button to select the type of bread.

After selecting the function key, the appliance 
starts toasting. Once the set degree of toasting 
has been reached and the bread has been 
baked, the device then enters standby mode 
after 15 seconds.
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Cleaning instructions:
Safety precautions:

Before cleaning, ensure the appliance is 
unplugged from the socket and has cooled 
down.

Exterior cleaning:

Use a moderately damp cloth to clean the 
outside of the appliance.
Avoid using aggressive or scrubbing 
detergents.

Crumb tray cleaning:
Grasp the crumb tray by the loop and pull it out.
Remove any bread residue and push the tray 
back in.

Note: this appliance conforms to the relevant GS guidelines 
and has been constructed based on the latest technical safety 
regulations. Subject to technical changes.
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Warranty

This product is covered by a one-year (1) warranty 
from the date of purchase, subject to proof of 
purchase, the product remaining in impeccable 
physical condition, and its use in accordance with 
the guidelines outlined in this instruction manual.

The warranty will not cover the following 
situations:

• Usage of the product for purposes other 
than those intended, misuse, physical damage, 
exposure to moisture, immersion in liquids or 
corrosive substances, or any other fault resulting 
from customer actions.

• Disassembly, modification, or repair of the 
product by unauthorized individuals not 
sanctioned by Peugeot Smart Living’s authorized 
Technical Support Service.

• Defects arising from the natural wear and tear of 
components due to regular use.

The warranty service encompasses all 
manufacturing defects of your appliance for a 
period of one (1) year, as per current regulations, 
except for consumable parts. In the case of 
misuse, the warranty will not apply.
If you encounter any issues with your product or 
have questions, please don’t hesitate to reach 
out to Peugeot Smart Living’s Technical Support 
Service via our website: 
www.peugeot-smartliving.com



The Peugeot logo is a trademark 
of Etabl issements Peugeot Frères SA. 

Used under l icense.

www.peugeot-smartl iv ing.com
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Instrucciones de seguridad

IMPORTANTE:

Por favor, asegúrate de leer las instrucciones de 
seguridad adjuntas proporcionadas por separa-
do antes de continuar.

Evitar quemaduras:
Mantén las manos alejadas de las superficies 
calientes; usa las asas o perillas.
No toques las superficies calientes; usa las asas o 
perillas.

Prevenir descargas eléctricas:
No sumerjas el cable, los enchufes o la base en 
agua o cualquier líquido.

Supervisar si hay niños cerca:
Mantén una supervisión cercana cuando los 
niños estén usando o cerca del electrodoméstico.
Mantén el electrodoméstico fuera del alcance de 
los niños menores de 8 años.

Desenchufar y enfriar:
Desenchufa cuando no esté en uso o antes de 
limpiar. Permite que el tostador se enfríe antes 
de manipularlo o limpiarlo.

Revisión de seguridad:
No operes con un cable o enchufe dañado. 
Devuelve a un centro de servicio autorizado si 
está fallado o dañado.
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Advertencia de accesorios:
Evita lesiones; usa solo los accesorios 
recomendados.
Uso en interiores solamente. No utilizar al aire 
libre.

Precaución con el cable:
Evita que el cable cuelgue sobre los bordes o 
toque superficies calientes.
Usa un cable de alimentación corto para reducir 
los riesgos de enredos o tropiezos.
Coloca cuidadosamente los cables más largos 
para evitar accidentes.
Reemplaza un cable dañado a través del 
fabricante o un servicio autorizado.

Evitar la exposición al calor:
Mantén alejado de quemadores u hornos 
calientes.

Precaución con líquidos calientes:
Ejerce extrema precaución al mover el tostador 
con aceite o líquidos calientes.

Seguridad del enchufe:
Conecta el enchufe al electrodoméstico primero 
antes de enchufarlo en la toma de corriente.
Gira los controles a “apagado” antes de quitar el 
enchufe.

Riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica:
No insertes alimentos de tamaño excesivo, papel 
de aluminio o utensilios en el tostador.
Evita cubrir el tostador durante la operación 
para prevenir incendios.
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Remover de manera segura:
No intentes remover alimentos mientras el 
tostador esté enchufado.

Advertencia de material combustible:
Evita colocar cerca o debajo de materiales 
combustibles como cortinas.

Advertencia de dispositivos externos:
No está destinado para su uso con 
temporizadores externos o sistemas de control 
remoto.

Temperatura de la superficie:
Las superficies expuestos externamente pueden 
calentarse durante la operación.

Prevención de riesgos de incendio:
Limpia regularmente la bandeja de migas para 
evitar riesgos de incendio.

Evitar quemadores de gas o eléctricos:
No coloques cerca de quemadores de gas o 
eléctricos.
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Descripción del producto 

Pantalla de visualización 
LED:
Una vez que se haya 
seleccionado el color 
y tipo de pan, el icono 
correspondiente se 
iluminará, indicando 
que el tostador está en 
funcionamiento.

Botones táctiles digitales

Especificaciones técnicas
Voltaje nominal: 220-240V~ 50/60Hz 
Potencia nominal: 770 – 920W

2

1

3

1.   Ranuras para tostadas
2.  Pantalla táctil
3.  Bandeja de migas removible
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Uso previsto

Configuración
1. Desempaqueta el tostador, quita todos los 
materiales de embalaje, incluidos los insertos 
de cartón en las ranuras del tostador. Coloca el 
tostador sobre una mesada y conéctalo a una 
toma de corriente conectada a tierra. Consulta 
localmente la reciclabilidad de los materiales.

Nota: antes de usar el tostador por primera vez, se recomienda 
seleccionar Pan, nivel 4, y hacer dos ciclos de tostado sin comida 
en el tostador para prepararlo para tostar (¡recuerda quitar los 
insertos de cartón!). Presiona el botón ‘TIMER’ para seleccionar el 
tono de tostado. Un ligero olor es normal y desaparecerá.

Proceso de tostado:

1. Coloca tu comida en las ranuras del 
tostador.
2. Presiona el botón  para seleccionar el 
tipo de pan. Toca la imagen que coincida con el 
tipo de comida que deseas tostar.
3. Asegúrate de que el temporizador y el tipo 
de pan estén seleccionados para habilitar el 
botón . 
4. Selecciona tu configuración de comida:
5.  para alimentos congelados.
6.  para calentar sin tostar o dorar 
adicionalmente.

Nota: cuando el botón de INICIO parpadea, ¡prepárate para tu 
deliciosa comida tostada! Para cancelar el tostado, presiona el 
botón “INICIO DETENER”. Puedes volver a seleccionar los botones 
“TIMER” y “TIPO DE PAN”.
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Panel de operación

1. Conecta el electrodoméstico solo a un 
enchufe de seguridad instalado correctamente 
(220-240V 50/60Hz).
2. Configura el programa de trabajo antes de 
la operación.
3. Selecciona entre las funciones de 
“Descongelar, Recalentar” presionando el icono 
correspondiente en el panel.

4. Presiona  el icono para establecer el nivel 
de tostado desde el nivel más claro 1 hasta el 
más oscuro 6.
5. Si no se realiza ninguna operación, el 
tostador entra en modo de espera después de 
15 segundos.
6. Selecciona el tipo de pan deseado 
presionando  (incluyendo “BLANCO/BAGEL 
/TRIGO/SIN GLUTEN/MUFFIN/WAFFLE.”).

7. Inserta el pan en rodajas en la ranura de 
tostado y presiona el icono para comenzar a 
tostar.
8. El electrodoméstico se apaga 
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automáticamente una vez que se haya 
alcanzado el grado de tostado establecido, 
y el pan se levanta automáticamente. El 
electrodoméstico tiene una carcasa aislada 
térmicamente. Sin embargo, como las 
partes metálicas aún se calientan durante la 
operación, permite que se enfríen antes de 
guardarlo.
9. El tostador permite tostar solo 2 rebanadas 
a la vez. Puedes interrumpir el proceso de tos-
tado en cualquier momento presionando el   

10. Presionar el icono del interruptor de 
encendido puede encender la pantalla o 
apagar su operación.

Instrucciones adicionales:

Recomendamos los siguientes ajustes de 
oscuridad del pan tostado:
• Ligero para pan de la nevera o rebanadas de 
pan congelado delgadas.

• Medio para waffles congelados.
• Oscuro para rebanadas de pan congelado más 
gruesas y rebanadas de pan grueso.

• Permite que la unidad se enfríe antes de 
colocarla nuevamente en su lugar.

Funciones adicionales:

       Detiene el proceso de tostado.
       Permite recalentar pan ya tostado.
       Tuesta pan previamente congelado. Coloca 
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Instrucciones de limpieza
Precauciones de seguridad:

Antes de limpiar, asegúrate de que el 
electrodoméstico esté desenchufado de la toma 
de corriente y se haya enfriado.

Limpieza exterior:

Usa un paño moderadamente húmedo para 
limpiar el exterior del electrodoméstico.
Evita usar detergentes agresivos o abrasivos.

Limpieza de la bandeja de migas:
Agarra la bandeja de migas por el asa y tira de 
ella hacia afuera.
Elimina cualquier residuo de pan y empuja la 
bandeja hacia adentro.

Nota: este electrodoméstico cumple con las pautas GS relevantes
y ha sido construido según las últimas regulaciones técnicas de 
seguridad. Y está sujeto a cambios técnicos.

la comida en las ranuras del tostador y presiona 
el botón del tipo de pan para seleccionar el tipo 
de pan.

Después de seleccionar la tecla de función, 
el electrodoméstico comienza a tostar. Una 
vez que se ha alcanzado el grado de tostado 
establecido y el pan ha sido horneado, el 
dispositivo entra en modo de espera después 
de 15 segundos.
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Garantía

Este producto tiene garantía por un (1) año a 
partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se 
presente el comprobante de compra, el producto 
se encuentre en perfectas condiciones físicas y 
se le haya dado el uso adecuado, como se explica 
en este manual de instrucciones.

La garantía no cubrirá las siguientes situaciones:

• El producto haya sido utilizado para fines 
distintos a los previstos para el mismo, mal 
utilizado, golpeado, expuesto a la humedad, 
sumergido en líquidos o sustancias corrosivas, así 
como cualquier otro defecto imputable al cliente.

• El producto ha sido desmontado, modificado 
o reparado por personas no autorizadas por 
el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica autorizado de 
Peugeot Smart Living.

• Defectos derivados del desgaste normal de sus 
partes, debido al uso.

El servicio de garantía cubre todos los defectos 
de fabricación de su electrodoméstico durante 
1 año, en base a la legislación vigente, excepto 
las piezas consumibles. En caso de mal uso, la 
garantía no se aplicará. 

Si en algún momento detecta algún problema 
con su producto o tiene alguna duda, no dude en 
ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de Asistencia 
Técnica Peugeot Smart Living en nuestra web:
www.peugeot-smartliving.com
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